
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30th August, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ 
 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
4. 11-1982N - Construction of a Dual Carriageway All Purpose Road Known as 

Crewe Green Link South (CGLS), on Land Between Weston Gate Roundabout 
and the A500 Land between Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500, Weston  
(Pages 1 - 26) 

 



 

                                  
Planning Reference No: 11/1982N 
Application Address: Land between Weston Gate Roundabout and the 

A500, Weston 
Proposal: Construction of a Dual Carriageway All Purpose 

Road Known as Crewe Green Link South (CGLS) 
on Land Between Weston Gate Roundabout and 
the A500 

Applicant: Cheshire East Council 
Application Type: Full Planning 
Grid Reference: 372383 353291 
Ward: Haslington 
Earliest Determination Date: 20th July 2011 
Expiry Dated: 5th October 2011 
Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 22nd July 2011 
Date Report Prepared: 17th August 2011 
Constraints: Open Countryside, Flood Risk Zone, Hazardous 

Installation, PROW, Protected Species, Historic 
Park and Garden 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board as it includes an 
Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located between the A500 and the Weston Gate Roundabout. The 
site is also known as Basford East and currently consists of an area of relatively flat 
agricultural land which is peppered with trees, hedgerows and ponds. To the north the 
Crewe – Stoke-on-Trent railway line crosses the site with a band of woodland located 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Impact of the development on:- 

- Principal of the development 
- Highway implications 
- Amenity 
- Landscape 
- Trees  
- Ecology 
- Flood Risk & Drainage 
- Impact upon Listed Buildings and the Historic Park and Garden 
- Archaeology 
- The impact upon the Public Right of Way 
- The impact upon the Hazardous Installation  

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

between the railway line and the Weston Gate Roundabout. Gresty Brook and Basford 
Brook run to the west of the site. 
 

2. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This is application relates to the provision of a dual carriageway which would l
[...]
Green Link 

Page 3



 

Road meets with the Environment Agency approval and the Environment Agency 
withdraw their objection.   
 
Land alongside Basford Brook and Gresty Brook is particularly valuable for wildlife and it 
is essential this is protected. Article 10 of the Habitats Directive also stresses the 
importance of natural networks of linked corridors to allow movement of species between 
suitable habitats, and promote the expansion of biodiversity. Such networks may also help 
wildlife adapt to climate change. 
 
The white-clawed crayfish present on Basford Brook and Gresty Brook appear to thrive on 
densely vegetated and over grown banks and channel. There has been limited 
maintenance of Basford Brook and Gresty Brook in the last few years, which appears to 
provide undisturbed conditions and good habitat for white-clawed crayfish. The proposed 
development will only be acceptable if a planning condition is imposed requiring a scheme 
to be agreed for any new bridge across Basford Brook to ensure that this is of an 
acceptable clear-span type. 
 
The Environment Agency would also like to make the applicant aware that there is an 
ordinary watercourse at location SJ 72295 53678. After discussion with the applicant this 
will be diverted and a section culverted. A site visit undertaken on the 17 August 2011 
showed this watercourse to contain water and the phase 1 habitat survey describes it as a 
‘wet ditch’. Therefore white-clawed crayfish could be present within this watercourse and 
so appropriate protection and/or mitigation should be undertaken. 
 

The Environment Agency Flood Maps show that the route of the proposed road scheme 
crosses areas that are at high probability of river flooding, from Basford Brook and several 
un-named tributaries including one to the north side of the railway line, near Weston Road. 
The Flood Maps are however indicative only and are not of sufficient accuracy to 
determine the risk of flooding at a specific location. 
 
The submitted FRA demonstrates that the risk of flooding to, and from, the proposed road 
scheme can be mitigated, which is acceptable in principle subject to the imposition 
suitably worded conditions. 
 
Based on the reviewed contaminated land information, the proposed development site 
may be associated with a railway and potentially infilled ponds, which may have led to 
potential land contamination. Basford Brook runs alongside part of the development and 
several other surface waters courses are present in the immediate vicinity. The 
Environment Agency therefore recommend the below conditions to ensure any risks 
posed to controlled waters from potential contaminated land are appropriately addressed 
and mitigated.  
 
However the following conditions should be included on the decision notice; 
 
-   Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the provision and 

management of an undeveloped buffer zone alongside the Basford Brook watercourse, 
retained non-main watercourse and adjoining ponds shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority. 

-   Prior to the commencement of development, details of all bridges proposed on site 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Thereafter 
the bridges shall be constructed as set out in the approved scheme. 

-   Prior to the commencement of development a plan is required for the protection and/or 

Page 4



 

mitigation of damage to the populations of white-clawed crayfish and water vole and 
their associated habitat during construction works and once the development is 
complete. 

-   The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as; a 
scheme to ensure that the proposed road at the southerly side of the railway has 
a flood bund (built to the western side of the road), set at a minimum level of 50.42 
mAOD, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

-   The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as; a 
scheme to provide compensatory flood storage in the vicinity of the site has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

-   The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as; a 
scheme to limit the discharge of surface water from the proposed road scheme so that 
it will not exceed the run-off from the undeveloped greenfield site, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.   

-   If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at 
the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local 
planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained 
written approval from the local planning authority for, a remediation strategy detailing 
how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. 

-   Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this planning permission 
the following components of a scheme to deal with the risks associated with 
contamination of the site shall each be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the 
local planning authority: 1. A preliminary risk assessment, 2. A site investigation 
scheme, 3. The results of the site investigation and detailed risk assessment, 4. A 
verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to 
demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy are complete. 

 
A number of informatives are also suggested to be added to any decision notice. 
 
Natural England: The proposal does not appear to affect any statutorily protected sites or 
landscapes. It is not clear from the information in support of this application what the 
impact upon protected species will be. Natural England would encourage the LPA to ask 
the applicant to provide further information that clearly describes the impact of the 
proposal on pr
[...]
also predicts that the concentrations at all 
sensitive receptors would be below the UK annual mean objective and the EU limit for 
Particulate Matter irrespective of whether the road is built. 
 
Nantwich Road is an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and the proposed 
development would reduce the number of vehicles using this road and as a result there 
would not be a detrimental impact on the AQMA. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer originally raised some concerns in relation to the date of 
the data, but following the receipt of additional information the findings contained within 
the ES are accepted and the development would not cause any significant air quality 
issues. 
 
Contaminated Land 
 
The application site has a history of agricultural use, railway development and in-filled 
ponds. As a result, the Environmental Health Officer has requested a condition to require 
a risk assessment to be carried out to assess the potential risks caused by land 
contamination. 
 
Construction 
 
Construction of the road could raise some temporary amenity concerns to local residents 
through noise, dust and vibration. Such issues are controllable through nuisance 
legislation and by following best practice given in BS5228 (2009). However, in this 
instance given the scale of the development, it is considered necessary to attach 
conditions relating to pile driving and hours of operation. 
 

Landscape 
 
The Planning and Environmental Statement (Assessment of landscape and Visual Effects) 
has been undertaken in accordance with the Guidelines for Landscape and Visual 
Assessment, (Landscape Institute/Institute of Environmental Management and 
Assessment, 2002). The PES offers an accurate assessment of the Landscape and Visual 

Page 14



 

Effects that the proposals would have on the surrounding area. The main mitigation 
measures proposed are as follows: 
 
- Retention of the majority of the existing trees and hedgerows 
- Implementation of new planting comprising a 
[...]
 of hedgerows to the south of the site and within the 
central section of the site within the vicinity of the proposed roundabout and east and west 
spur roads. The former comprises predominantly of hawthorn as the primary woody 
species; the latter hedgerow being comprised of a number of gaps within it and again 
comprised mainly of hawthorn. Both features are not considered to meet the ‘Important 
Hedgerow’ criteria, as defined within the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. 
 
In respect of tree losses, it is considered that the impact of the development generally is 
moderate in terms of its effect on visual amenity and moderate to high in respect of the 
potential losses within woodland W1 to the north of the site, primarily because losses at 
this location have not been fully quantified within the submissions. 
 

Page 16



 

In mitigation, the application is supported by a Landscape Management Plan which 
comprises of native tree and associated under-storey planting along the length of the 
proposed carriageway, which appears to be reasonably comprehensive.  
 
In relation to tree mitigation, conditions will be attached regarding tree protection and 
mitigation. 
 
Ecology 
 
The application site includes a number of habitats and has the potential to support the 
following protected species: Great Crested Newts, Lesser Silver Water Beetle, White 
Clawed Crayfish, Water Vole, Otter, Reptiles, Bats, Badgers, Barn Owl, Kingfisher and 
Birds. Of these species Bats and Great Crested Newts are both European Protected 
Species.  
 
The application originally received objections in relation to protected species from the 
Councils own ecologist, Natural England and the Environment Agency. Additional 
information has been submitted in order to address these objections. 
 
Great Crested Newts 
Relatively small numbers of Great Crested Newts have been recorded in a number of 
ponds within close proximity of the proposed route of the CGLS.   The proposed 
development will not res
[...]
lication site and this is classified as a hazardous 
installation. The consultation from the Health and Safety Executive is that they are 
advising against the proposed development but they have requested additional 
information relating to the pipeline and a recent diverting/lowering of the pipeline. This 
information has been provided to the HSE and at the time of writing this report a response 
was awaited. Further clarification in relation to this issue will be provided as part of an 
update report to the planning committee. 
 

11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The principal of the new road link is supported by local, regional and national planning 
policy as well as emerging planning documents such as the NPPF and the statements 
made by the Planning Minister in relation to ‘Planning for Growth’ and a ‘presumption in 
favour of sustainable development’. The proposed CGLS would provide many highway 
benefits and would relieve highway congestion along Nantwich Road and on other routes 
within Crewe. The development would not have a detrimental impact upon residential 
amenity, landscape, trees, the surrounding Listed Buildings and the Historic Park and 
Garden, Archaeology or the Public Right of Way. Subject to appropriate mitigation and the 
imposition of a number of suitably worded planning conditions the development would not 
have a detrimental impact upon protected species, ecology, surface water quality or flood 
risk. 
 
As part of the committee update report an update will be provided in relation to the 
hazardous installation and the objection from the HSE. 
 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions; 

1. Standard time 3 years 
2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Details of gaps of gates in boundary treatment of the road are required in 
order to allow access to Basford FP1 

4. No development shall take place within the area indicated until the applicant, 
or their agents or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a 

Page 23



 

programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The work shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the approved scheme.  

5. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed tree felling/pruning 
specification shall be submitted to the LPA for approval in writing 

6. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Arboricultural Method 
Statement shall be submitted and approved by the LPA 

7. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Tree Protection 
Scheme shall be submitted and approved by the LPA 

8. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Landscaping Scheme 
(including native species only) shall be submitted and approved by the LPA 

9. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme 
10. Prior to any development commencing a scheme stating the hours of 
construction shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 

11. Prior to any development commencing a scheme stating the hours of pile 
driving shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

12. Prior to the development commencing: 
a. An investigation and Risk Assessment shall be carried out to assess 
the potential risks from land contamination as defined in the supplied 
geo-environmental risk assessment. 
b. If such investigation and Risk Assessment identifies that 
remedial/protective measures are required, then a remedial/protection 
scheme shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) and shall be implemented. 
c. If remedial/protective measures are required, a Site Completion 
Statement detailing the remedial/protective measures incorporated shall 
be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the LPA in full prior to use 
of the development. 

13. Additional noise monitoring to be carried out within one month of the new 
road becoming operational any additional mitigation measures shall be 
provided within 3 months of the road becoming operational 

14. The GCN mitigation outlined in CGLS GCN Method Statement produced by 
TEP and dated August 2011 shall be implemented as part of the proposed 
development 

15. Prior to undertaking any works between 1st March and 31st August in any 
year, a detailed survey is required to check for nesting birds 

16. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit 
detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable 
for use by breeding birds. 

17. The development is to proceed in accordance with the Water Vole 
mitigation measures only 

18. Details of all external lighting to be submitted and agreed in writing with 
the LPA 

19. Prior to the commencement of development details of the design and 
external appearance of the bridge over Basford Brook shall be submitted to 
the LPA and approved in writing 

20. The development is to proceed in accordance with the White Clawed 
Crayfish mitigation measures only 

Page 24



 

21. Prior to the commencement of the development an additional Kingfisher 
survey shall be carried out and any necessary mitigation measures shall be 
incorporated into the scheme 

22. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the provision and 
management of an undeveloped buffer zone alongside the Basford Brook 
watercourse, retained non-main watercourse and adjoining ponds shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

23. Prior to the commencement of development, details of all bridges proposed 
on site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. Thereafter the bridges shall be constructed as set out in the 
approved scheme. 

24. Prior to the commencement of development a plan is required for the 
protection and/or mitigation of damage to the populations of white-clawed 
crayfish and water vole and their associated habitat during construction 
works and once the development is complete. 

25. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time 
as; a scheme to ensure that the proposed road at the southerly side of the 
railway has a flood bund (built to the western side of the road), set at a 
minimum level of 50.42 mAOD, has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority.  

26. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time 
as; a scheme to provide compensatory flood storage in the vicinity of the 
site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

27. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time 
as; a scheme to limit the discharge of surface water from the proposed road 
scheme so that it will not exceed the run-off from the undeveloped greenfield 
site, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.   

28. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to 
be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed 
in writing with the local planning authority) shall be carried out until the 
developer has submitted, and obtained written approval from the local 
planning authority for, a remediation strategy detailing how this unsuspected 
contamination shall be dealt with. 

29. Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this planning 
permission the following components of a scheme to deal with the risks 
associated with contamination of the site shall each be submitted to and 
approved, in writing, by the local planning authority: 1. A preliminary risk 
assessment, 2. A site investigation scheme, 3. The results of the site 
investigation and detailed risk assessment, 4. A verification plan providing 
details of the data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the works 
set out in the remediation strategy are complete. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 
 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 11-1982N - Construction of a Dual Carriageway All Purpose Road Known as Crewe Green Link South (CGLS) on Land Between Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500 Land between Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500, Weston



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Tuesday, 30th August, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, D Brown, D Hough, J Jackson, J Macrae, B Murphy, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr P Griffiths (Principal Transport Officer) and Mr 
S Irvine (Planning and Development Manager) 

 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Thorley and R 
West. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 11-1982N - Construction of a Dual Carriageway All Purpose 
Road Known as Crewe Green Link South (CGLS) on Land Between 
Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500 Land between Weston Gate 
Roundabout and the A500, Weston by virtue of the fact that he was a 
Member of Haslington Parish Council and Cheshire Wildlife Trust who had 
been consulted on the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

42 11-1982N - CONSTRUCTION OF A DUAL CARRIAGEWAY ALL 
PURPOSE ROAD KNOWN AS CREWE GREEN LINK SOUTH (CGLS) 
ON LAND BETWEEN WESTON GATE ROUNDABOUT AND THE A500 
LAND BETWEEN WESTON GATE ROUNDABOUT AND THE A500, 
WESTON  
 



(During consideration of the application, Councillor J Wray arrived to the 
meeting, however he sat in the public gallery and did not take part in the 
deabte or vote on the application). 
 
(Parish Councillor Cornell, representing Basford and Weston Parish 
Council attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The application should be approved, subject to the agreement of 
the Health and Safety Executive that the development would not 
be a safety hazard to the Audley to Crewe gas pipeline and the 
following conditions:- 

 
1. Standard time 3 years. 
 
2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
 
3. Details of gaps and gates in boundary treatment of the road are 

required in order to allow access to Basford FP1 
 
4. No development shall take place within the area indicated until the 

applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by 
the applicant and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The work shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
scheme.  

 
5. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed tree 

felling/pruning specification shall be submitted to the LPA for approval 
in writing 

 
6. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Arboricultural 

Method Statement shall be submitted and approved by the LPA 
 
7. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Tree 

Protection Scheme shall be submitted and approved by the LPA 
 
8. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Landscaping 

Scheme (including native species only) shall be submitted and 
approved by the LPA 

 
9. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme. 
 
10. Prior to any development commencing a scheme stating the hours of 

construction shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details. 

 



11. Prior to any development commencing a scheme stating the hours of 
pile driving shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
12. Prior to the development commencing:- 
 
a) An investigation and Risk Assessment shall be carried out to assess 

the potential risks from land contamination as defined in the supplied 
geo-environmental risk assessment. 

b) If such investigation and Risk Assessment identifies that 
remedial/protective measures are required, then a remedial/protection 
scheme shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) and shall be implemented. 

c) If remedial/protective measures are required, a Site Completion 
Statement detailing the remedial/protective measures incorporated 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the LPA in full prior 
to use of the development. 

13. Additional noise monitoring to be carried out within one month of the 
new road becoming operational any additional mitigation measures 
shall be provided within 3 months of the road becoming operational 

 
14. The GCN mitigation outlined in CGLS GCN Method Statement 

produced by TEP and dated August 2011 shall be implemented as 
part of the proposed development 

 
15. Prior to undertaking any works between 1st March and 31st August in 

any year, a detailed survey is required to check for nesting birds 
 
16. Prior to the commencement of development the applicant to submit 

detailed proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme 
suitable for use by breeding birds. 

 
17. The development is to proceed in accordance with the Water Vole 

mitigation measures only. 
 
18. Details of all external lighting to be submitted and agreed in writing 

with the LPA 
 
19. Prior to the commencement of development details of the design and 

external appearance of the bridge over Basford Brook shall be 
submitted to the LPA and approved in writing. 

 
20. The development is to proceed in accordance with the White Clawed 

Crayfish mitigation measures only. 
 
21. Prior to the commencement of the development an additional 

Kingfisher survey shall be carried out and any necessary mitigation 
measures shall be incorporated into the scheme. 

 



22. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the 
provision and management of an undeveloped buffer zone alongside 
the Basford Brook watercourse, retained non-main watercourse and 
adjoining ponds shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

 
23. Prior to the commencement of development, details of all bridges 

proposed on site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. Thereafter the bridges shall be constructed 
as set out in the approved scheme. 

 
24. Prior to the commencement of development a plan is required for the 

protection and/or mitigation of damage to the populations of white-
clawed crayfish and water vole and their associated habitat during 
construction works and once the development is complete. 

 
25. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until 

such time as; a scheme to ensure that the proposed road at the 
southerly side of the railway has a flood bund (built to the western 
side of the road), set at a minimum level of 50.42 m AOD, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  

 
26. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until 

such time as; a scheme to provide compensatory flood storage in the 
vicinity of the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. 

 
27. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until 

such time as; a scheme to limit the discharge of surface water from 
the proposed road scheme so that it will not exceed the run-off from 
the undeveloped greenfield site, has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.   

 
28. If, during development, contamination not previously identified is 

found to be present at the site then no further development (unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority) shall be 
carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written 
approval from the local planning authority for, a remediation strategy 
detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with. 

 
29. Prior to the commencement of the development approved by this 

planning permission the following components of a scheme to deal 
with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall each be 
submitted to and approved, in writing, by the local planning authority:  

 
1. A preliminary risk assessment,  
2. A site investigation scheme,  
3. The results of the site investigation and detailed risk 
assessment,  



4. A verification plan providing details of the data that will be 
collected in order to demonstrate that the works set out in the 
remediation strategy are complete. 

 
ii)  In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning and Housing is delegated authority to do so, provided 
that he does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.07 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


